

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 147 OF 2022

Ashok P.Patil & Ors.

..... Petitioners

VERSUS

**Nagindas Shamjibhai Shah
(since deceased through his legal heirs) & Ors. Respondents**

Mr.Vinayak B.Gadekar, a/w. Mr.Vikas P.Patil for the Petitioners.

Mr.Jash Shah for the Respondent nos. 2 and 3.

Mrs. Shyamali Gadre, i/b. Little & Co. for the Respondent no.4 - MIDC.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 13th JANUARY, 2022
(Through Video Conference)**

P.C:-

Some of the respondents appearing before this Court today have made a grievance that the copy of the petition has not been yet served upon them. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners shall serve a copy of the petition on all the respondents within three days from today. The respondents would be at liberty to file affidavit in reply within two weeks from the date of service of the papers and proceedings upon them.

2. MIDC is directed to file affidavit in reply within two weeks from today and shall serve a copy upon the petitioners' advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week from the date of the respective affidavit in reply as may be filed by the other respondents with a copy to be served upon the respondents' advocates simultaneously.

3. Place the matter on board for admission on **9th February, 2022**. It is made clear that no further extension of time would be granted to file affidavits.

[S.M.MODAK, J.]

[R.D.DHANUKA, J.]