

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 147 OF 2022

Ashok Pandarinath Patil and Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Nagindas Shamjibhai Shah (Since deceased ...Respondents
Through His Legal Heirs) and Ors.

Mr Ashish Vernekar, for the Petitioners.

Mr Ashwin Kulkarni i/by Little and Co., for the Respondent Nos. 3
to 5 (MIDC) Through V.C.

**Mr Rubin Vakil a/w Adv. Atul Ksatriya, Adv. Triveni Jawale i/by
Markand Gandhi and Co.**, for the Respondent Nos. 1(b) to 1
(e) and 1 (g).

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke – Additional GP, for the Respondent-State.

**Mr Ashwin Kulkarni i/by Little and Co. - For Respondent Nos. 3, 4
and 5 (MIDC)**

**Mr Vaibhav Sugdare a/w Mr. Sourasubha Ghosh and Mr. Anirban
Sen – For Respondent Nos. 6 and 7.**

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATED: 01st DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Mr. Ashish Vernekar, the learned counsel has appeared today on behalf of the Petitioners and submits that the earlier engaged counsel has filed praecipe seeking his discharge and therefore, a week's time be granted to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the Petitioners alongwith NOC. The prayer is allowed.

2. Let this matter be listed again on **09th January 2026**.